

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1798

THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES,
FLORIDA, a Florida municipality,

L.T. Case No. 3D17-0562

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA RETAIL FEDERATION,
INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation
and SUPER PROGRESO INC., a Florida
for-profit corporation,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Miriam S. Ramos
City of Coral Gables
Office of the City Attorney
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 460-5338
Facsimile: (305) 476-7795

Coral Lopez-Castro
Rachel Sullivan
Mindy Y. Kubs
Kozyak Tropin &
Throckmorton LLP
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., 9th Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 372-1800
Facsimile: (305) 372-3508

RECEIVED, 10/28/2019 01:32:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. The Trial Court Proceedings and Ruling on Summary Judgment4

 B. The Third District Court of Appeal Reverses5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

 A. The Court Expressly Declared Section 500.90 Valid.7

 B. The Court Expressly Declared Sections 403.708(9) and 403.7033 Valid.9

 C. The Third District’s Opinion Will Paralyze Local Regulation.9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Florida Retail Federation, Inc. v. City of Coral Gables,
No. 3D17-0562, 2019 WL 3807999 (Fla. 3d DCA Aug. 14, 2019).....1

Lewis v. Bank of Pasco Cnty.,
346 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1976)9

State v. Cannon,
181 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1965)4, 7

Statutes

Fla. Const. Art. V § 3(b)(3).....1

Fla. Const. Art. VIII § 114

Fla. Stat. § 403.7033.....passim

Fla. Stat. § 403.708.....passim

Fla. Stat. § 500.095, 8

Fla. Stat. § 500.90.....passim
